# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

### CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1424 OF 2024

GULZAR	 APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH	 RESPONDENT(S)

## ORDER

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties at length and do not find any error in the findings of the High Court affirming the trial Court judgment. The appeal is dismissed.

We are informed that the appellant, Gulzar, has already suffered incarceration for over 22 years. It will be open to the appellant, Gulzar, to file a representation/application for premature release/remission, indicating his age at the time of the offence. Any such representation/application may be considered and decided in accordance with law. The conduct of the appellant, Gulzar, in jail will also be taken into consideration.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SANJIV KHANNA)
J. (SANJAY KUMAR)
J. (R. MAHADEVAN)

NEW DELHI; l NOVEMBER 07, 2024.

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1424 OF 2024

GULZAR ..... APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

.... RESPONDENT(S)

Date: 07-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR/A.C.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Garima Parshad, Sr. Adv./AAG

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Ms. Manisha, Adv.

Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)

AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)

www.ecourts